On December 2, 2022 and December 22, 2022, respectively, the company held the forty-ninth meeting of the eighth board of

directors and the fourth Extraordinary General Meeting in 2022 to review the “motion on the acquisition of part of Changan New
Energy”. After the completion of this transaction, the company’s shareholding ratio in Changan New Energy will increase from 40.66 %
to 51.00%. Changan New Energy will be included in the company’s consolidated statements. For details, see “Announcement on the
acquisition of part of Changan New Energy” (Announcement No. 2022-78). On February 18, 2023, the company disclosed
“Announcement on the progress of the acquisition of part of Changan New Energy” (Announcement No.2023-05). Changan New
Energy has been included in the company’s consolidated statements since February 2023.

XVII. Important matters of the Company’s subsidiary

□ Applicable  √ Not applicable

Chongqing Changan Automobile Company Limited 2022 Annual Report

71

Chapter 7 Share Changes and Shareholder Information

Ⅰ. Change in shareholdings

1. Change in shareholdings

Unit: One share

Before change Changes（+，-） After change

Quantity Ratio Additional
issued

Stock
dividend

Provident fund
transfer Other Subtotal Quantity Ratio

Shares with sales restrictions 519,818,865 6.81%   155,945,659 10,950 155,956,609 675,775,474 6.81%
1. State-owned legal person
shares 396,393,645 5.19%   118,918,093   118,918,093 515,311,738 5.19%

2. Other domestic shares 122,490,320 1.61%   36,747,096 10,950 36,758,046 159,248,366 1.61%
Including: domestic legal
person shares

domestic natural person
shares 122,490,320 1.61%   36,747,096 10,950 36,758,046 159,248,366 1.61%

3. Foreign shares 934,900 0.01%   280,470   280,470 1,215,370 0.01%
Including: foreign legal
persons shares

foreign natural person
shares 934,900 0.01%   280,470   280,470 1,215,370 0.01%

Shares without sales
restrictions 7,112,334,537 93.19%   2,133,700,361 -10,950 2,133,689,411 9,246,023,948 93.19%

1.Ordinary shares
denominated in RMB 5,849,553,939 76.64%   1,754,866,182 -10,950 1,754,855,232 7,604,409,171 76.64%

2. Domestic listed foreign
shares 1,262,780,598 16.55%   378,834,179   378,834,179 1,641,614,777 16.55%

Total shares 7,632,153,402 100.00%   2,289,646,020   2,289,646,020 9,921,799,422 100.00%

Reasons for share change
√ Applicable  □ Not applicable

The company implemented the 2021 annual equity distribution (see the "Announcement on the Implementation of 2021 Annual
Dividend Distribution and Capital Share Increase by Transfer" for more information). The distribution plan went: based on the total
capital share of 7,632,153,402 distribute RMB 2.33 for each10 shares Cash (tax included) to all shareholders and increase by

[…]

Group’s businesses are operated in China mainland, the estimated influence of fluctuation of
foreign currency is insignificant; therefore, the Group hasn’t carried out large amount of hedging
to reduce the risk.

Equity instruments investment price risk
The price risk of equity instrument investment refers to the risk that the fair value of equity
securities is reduced due to changes in the level of stock indexes and changes in the value of
individual securities. On December 31, 2022, the Group's listed equity instrument investment
(Note V. 2) was listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange and measured on the basis of market
quotes on the balance sheet date. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s net
profit and loss to every 5% change in the fair value of equity instrument investments (based on
the book value at the balance sheet date) under the assumption that all other variables remain
constant.

2022

Carrying amount of

equity instrument
investments

  Change in fair
value

  Increase/
(decrease) in net

profit

  Increase/
(decrease) in equity

Shanghai- Equity investment

included in financial assets at
fair value through profit or loss  126,112,500.00   5%   5,359,781.25   5,359,781.25

Shanghai- Equity investment
included in financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss  126,112,500.00   (5% )  (5,359,781.25 )  (5,359,781.25 )
Shenzhen- Equity investment

included in financial assets at
fair value through profit or loss  125,052,628.80   5%   5,314,736.72   5,314,736.72

Shenzhen- Equity investment
included in financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss  125,052,628.80   (5% )  (5,314,736.72 )  (5,314,736.72 )

Chongqing Changan Automobile Company Limited
Notes to Financial Statement
Year ended 31 December 2022
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

206

3. Risks of financial instruments (continued)

Market risk(continued)

Equity instruments investment price risk (continued)

2021

Carrying amount of

equity instrument
investments

  Change in fair
value

  Increase/
(decrease) in net

profit

  Increase/
(decrease) in equity

Shanghai- Equity investment

included in financial assets at
fair value through profit or loss  177,902,700.00   5%   7,560,864.75   7,560,864.75